

No. 16-567

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General of Florida*

Office of the  
Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
Rachel.Nordby@  
myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3681

AMIT AGARWAL  
*Solicitor General*  
RACHEL NORDBY\*  
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE A DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS, AND THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	8
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedents Addressing the Limits of State Territorial Jurisdiction. ....	9
B. The Florida Supreme Court Correctly Determined a Substantial Nexus Supported Florida’s Taxation of Retail Sales Made by an In-State Florist. ....	11
C. The Florida Supreme Court Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Due Process Claim. ....	15
II. ABSENT A DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS OR A CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT INDEPENDENTLY WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ....	18
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT SUPPLY AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <i>QUILL</i> , AND A DECISION TO OVERRULE THAT CASE WOULD NOT HELP PETITIONER HERE. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 490 U.S. 66 (1989) .....	15
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n,</i> 458 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	10
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.,</i> 512 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana,</i> 453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. Ltd. v. McNamara,</i> 486 U.S. 24 (1988) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	22
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	23, 26
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	10
<i>Fla. Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,</i> 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	12

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Cook</i> , 192 S.W.2d 975 (Ark. 1946) .....	1
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940) .....	12
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	10, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	21
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	12, 13, 20, 24
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Roger Dean Enters., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 387 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1980) .....	13
<i>TA Operating Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 767 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000) .....	13

<i>Treichler v. Wisconsin</i> , 338 U.S. 251 (1949) .....	10
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	15
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .....	14

### **Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 212.05 .....	passim
---------------------------	--------

### **Other Authorities**

Minn. H. Rep., House Research Bill Summary, H.F. 20 .....	20
--	----

### **Regulations**

103 Ky. Admin. Regs. 27:050 .....	9, 20
61 Pa. Code § 31.24 .....	9, 20
Ala. Admin. Code. r. 810-6-1-.67 .....	9, 20
Fla. Admin. Code r. 12A-1.047 .....	2, 5

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 .....	22
